Charlotte Independent School District



District of Innovation Plan 2021-2022 *to* 2025-2026

Background

During the 84th Texas Legislative Session in Spring 2015, House Bill 1842 was passed, which provides the opportunity for Texas public school districts to pursue the designation of District of Innovation (DOI) for five years, provided the district continues to meet performance requirements in both academics and finance. This provides local school districts the opportunity to seek exemptions from certain provisions of the Texas Education Code (TEC) to afford more flexibility and local control for innovative programming.

Districts of Innovation may be exempt from a multitude of state statutes and will have:

- Greater local control as the decision maker over the educational and instructional model for students;
- Increased freedom and flexibility, with accountability, relative to state mandates that govern educational programming; and
- Empowerment to innovate and think differently

<u>Process to become a District of Innovation</u>

The Board of Trustees approved a resolution to become a District of Innovation on March 10, 2021. A public hearing on becoming a District of Innovation was held, and the Board of Trustees appointed the District Advisory Committee to develop the Innovative Plan.

The District Advisory Committee met on March 19, 2021 and composed a District of Innovation Plan based on district needs.

The proposed District of Innovation Plan will be posted March 22 – April 30, 2021 on the district website for the required 30 days, and Charlotte ISD will notify the Commissioner of intent to adopt the District of Innovation Plan.

On May 3, 2021, the District Administrative Committee will hold a public meeting to consider the final plan and vote on the plan.

The Board of Trustees will vote on the adoption of the District of Innovation Plan on May 12, 2021.

The District of Innovation Plan will be posted on the district website on May 6, 2021, if approved by the Board.

<u>Term</u>

Under current law, the plan may have a term of up to five years, and it may be amended, rescinded, or renewed during that time period. The Charlotte ISD Innovation Plan will begin with the 2021-2022 school year and conclude at the end of the 2025-2026 school year.

Charlotte Independent School District

District of Innovation Plan

The CISD District of Innovation Committee members, comprised of the District Advisory Committee, developed the Local Innovation Plan. Three exemptions are included in the Charlotte ISD Innovation Plan, which will be in effect beginning with the 2021-2022 school year and conclude at the end of the 2025-2026 school year.

Innovation: First Day of Instruction (School Start Date)

Current Statute: Texas Education Code Section 25.0811: A school district may not begin instruction for students for a school year before the fourth Monday in August.

Proposed Innovation: The Charlotte ISD District of Innovation Committee has determined a school calendar that offers the option to begin the first day of instruction prior to the fourth Monday in August (as currently required by the TEC) will provide the District the ability to effectively meet the instructional needs of all students. Such a calendar will better prepare our students for college and career readiness by aligning start/end dates with local colleges in partnership with the District and allow more instructional time for students before state assessments.

Innovation: Probationary Contracts

Current Statute: Texas Education Code Section 21.102(b) states that a probationary contract may not exceed one year for a person who has been employed as a teacher in public education for at least five of the eight years preceding employment with the district.

Proposed Innovation: The Charlotte ISD District of Innovation Committee has determined experienced employees, subject to Chapter 21, that have been employed in public education for at least five of the eight previous years, are subject to a probationary contract issued for up to two years from the last date of district employment. Partial years will not qualify toward the two-year requirement. This will allow the district more time to sufficiently evaluate a staff member's effectiveness.

Innovation: Teacher Certification

Current Statute: Texas Education Code Section 21.003 requires that a person may not be employed as a teacher by a district unless the person holds an appropriate certification or permit issued by the appropriate state agency.

Proposed Innovation: The Charlotte ISD District of Innovation Committee has determined decisions on certification for teachers in the Career and Technical Education courses will be handled locally. The Board of Trustees must approve all assignments of teachers who do not have proper certification annually as recommended by the Superintendent. This will allow more flexibility in course offerings for our students and alleviate some difficulty in filling teaching assignments in areas that have historically been difficult to fill due to our rural area.

District of Innovation Committee

Brianne Brock Charlotte Middle School and High School Principal

Griselda Garza Business Representative

Stacy Kennedy Special Education Teacher

Monica Luna Elementary Teacher

Pastor Duane Mayberry Community Representative

Laura Mikolajczyk Charlotte Elementary Principal

Matthew Moreno High School Teacher

Norma Reyna Middle School Teacher

Victoria Rodriguez Parent Representative

Denise Yamashita Charlotte ISD Director of Special Programs